

No. 18-1862

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

SIH PARTNERS LLLP, EXPLORER CORPORATION, TAX MATTERS PARTNER,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States Tax Court

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Thomas H. Dupree Jr.
Jacob T. Spencer
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500
tdupree@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 35.1 STATEMENT	v
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Not Warranted When An Agency Does Not Exercise Expert Judgment.....	7
II. Published Revenue Rulings Bind The IRS.	12
III. Section 956 Inclusions Are Statutory Constructive Dividends.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Local 1592 v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 836 F.3d 1291 (10th Cir. 2016)	1, 9
<i>Arizona v. Thompson</i> , 281 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7
<i>Derby v. Commissioner</i> , 95 T.C.M. (CCH) 1177 (T.C. 2008).....	14
<i>Dougherty v. Commissioner</i> , 60 T.C. 917 (1973).....	16
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	1, 10
<i>Geib v. New York State Teamsters Conference Pension & Retirement Fund</i> , 758 F.2d 973 (3d Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Gillis v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 1137 (3d Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Hagaman v. Commissioner</i> , 958 F.2d 684 (6th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Holsey v. Commissioner</i> , 258 F.2d 865 (3d Cir. 1958)	2, 15
<i>Martinez v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.</i> , 693 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2012)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
CASES <i>(continued)</i>	
<i>Estate of McLendon v. Commissioner</i> , 135 F.3d 1017 (5th Cir. 1998)	2, 13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	10
<i>Neonatology Assocs. v. Commissioner</i> , 299 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	1, 9
<i>Plantation Patterns, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 462 F.2d 712 (5th Cir. 1972)	7
<i>Rauenhorst v. Commissioner</i> , 119 T.C. 157 (2002).....	13
<i>Rodriguez v. Commissioner</i> , 722 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	12
<i>Silco, Inc. v. United States</i> , 779 F.2d 282 (5th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Temple Univ. v. United States</i> , 769 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1985)	2, 13
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 1	5
26 U.S.C. § 956.....	3, 4, 11, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
REGULATIONS	
26 C.F.R. § 1.956-1	5
26 C.F.R. § 1.956-2	4
26 C.F.R. § 601.601	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 Fed. Reg. 2,599 (Feb. 20, 1964)	4, 8
83 Fed. Reg. 55,324 (Nov. 5, 2018).....	16
IRS Field Service Advice No. 200216022 (Jan. 8, 2002)	8
Rev. Rul. 73-605, 1973-2 C.B. 109	15
Rev. Rul. 89-73, 1989-1 C.B. 258	6
S. Rep. No. 87-1447 (1962).....	16

RULE 35.1 STATEMENT

I express a belief, based on a reasoned and studied professional judgment, that the panel decision is contrary to decisions of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit and the Supreme Court of the United States, including *Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016); *American Farm Bureau Federation v. EPA*, 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015); *Neonatology Associates v. Commissioner*, 299 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2002); and *Gillis v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.*, 4 F.3d 1137 (3d Cir. 1993), and that consideration by the full Court is necessary to secure and maintain uniformity of decisions in this Court. I further express a belief, based on a reasoned and studied professional judgment, that this appeal involves a question of exceptional importance because the panel decision conflicts with decisions of the Fifth, Sixth, Tenth, and D.C. Circuits, including *Estate of McLendon v. Commissioner*, 135 F.3d 1017 (5th Cir. 1998); *Hagaman v. Commissioner*, 958 F.2d 684 (6th Cir. 1992); *American Federation of Government Employees, Local 1592 v. Federal Labor Relations Authority*, 836 F.3d 1291 (10th Cir. 2016); and *Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration*, 471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006).
